Total expenses increased by $10.8 million from fiscal year 2016 as a result of a $2.9 million increase in labor
costs due to cost of living increases and an $8.5 million increase in purchased services related to additional nursing
agency costs, locum physicians and anesthesia service costs.  Medical supplies decreased by $3.7 million due to lower
volumes while drug costs increased mainly due to an increase in outpatient infusion volume.  The retrospective
adoption of ASU 2017-07 resulted in a reclassification of $2.4 million of pension benefit cost from employee benefits
to other components of benefit cost and an increase of $2.4 million in operating margin but had no impact on net
assets.

Non-operating revenue increased $2 million due to an increase in investment income.  Excess of revenue
over expenses was $40,000 after the changes to the pension accounting and investment income noted above.

[Remainder of Page Left Blank Intentionally]

A-27

Historical/Pro Forma Capitalization

The following table sets forth the capitalization of the System as of December 31, 2016, 2017, 2018, June 30,
2019 and 2019 as adjusted assuming the Series 2019 Bonds transaction were issued in the amount of $257.2 million
and outstanding as of June 30, 2019.

MOHAWK VALLEY HEALTH SYSTEM
HISTORICAL / PRO FORMA CAPITALIZATION

 For the Years Ended December 31, For the Period Ended June 30,

Type 2016 2017 2018 2019
Pro Forma

2019
Series 1999A  $ 11,475  $ 10,863  $ -  $ -  $ -
Series 1999B   5,647   5,174   -   -   -
Series 2006A   8,000   8,000   -   -   -
Series 2006E&F   15,120   14,520   13,780   13,045   -
2018 Bank Loan   -   -   21,179   21,179   -
2018 Bridge Loan (1)   -   -   13,653   23,097   -
Revolving Note Payable   -   -   -   5,420   -
Series 2019A   -   -   -   -   236,015
Series 2019B (Taxable)   18,655
Lease liability (2)   -   -   -   6,914   6,914
Mortgages and other  9,817   6,913   4,305   3,823   3,823
Capital leases   10,489   6,938   10,064   14,036   14,036
Deferred issuance costs   (948)   (834)   (595)   (583)   (583)
Total Debt  $ 59,600   $ 51,574   $ 62,386   $ 86,931  $ 281,410
Net assets without donor
restrictions   158,319   165,231   158,627   167,182   167,182
Total Capitalization  $ 217,919  $216,805  $ 221,013 $  254,113  $ 448,592
Total Debt as a percentage of

Total Capitalization 27.3% 23.8% 28.2% 34.2% 62.7%

Source: MVHS Audited Financial Statements and Unaudited Internal Records
(1) The 2018 Barclays bridge loan was utilized to fund the implementation of Epic as well as a portion of the pre-construction

and design development work.  Upon the issuance of the Series 2019 Bonds, the balance of the Barclays bridge loan will be
reduced to $12.3 million for a short period of time until MVHS receives the disbursement from the state grant related to these
expenses.

(2) Lease liability included as of June 30, 2019 due to Financial Accounting Standards Board's Accounting Standards Update
2016 02, Leases (Topic 842).